

No. 14-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP TIBBS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY BUNNELL, JUDGE, CIRCUIT COURT OF
KENTUCKY, FAYETTE COUNTY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Kentucky Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

WILLIAM E. THRO
GENERAL COUNSEL
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY
301 Main Building
Lexington, KY 40506
(859) 257-2936

WESLEY R. BUTLER
BARNETT BENVENUTI &
BUTLER PLLC
489 E. Main St., Ste. 300
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 226-0312

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
BENJAMIN BEATON
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 8, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION EVIDENT IN THE DECI- SION BELOW AND IN OTHER LOWER COURTS	2
II. THE DECISION DISRUPTS A FEDERAL PROGRAM AND IMPOSES INCON- SISTENT AND UNPREDICTABLE LE- GAL OBLIGATIONS	7
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT'S REVIEW ..	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brink v. Mallick</i> , No. 13-1314, 2015 WL 1387936 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Mar. 27, 2015)	2
<i>Dep't of Fin. & Prof'l Regulation v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 970 N.E.2d 552 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	10
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	4
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	6
<i>Lewis v. Upadhyay</i> , No. CL-143682, 2015 WL 1417874 (Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 3, 2015)....	2
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Beglin</i> , 375 S.W.3d 783 (Ky. 2011)	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21	3, 5, 6, 10
§ 299b-22	3, 4, 6, 7
§ 299b-23(a)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.042	4
§ 216B.105	4
45 C.F.R. § 164.501(1)	7
§ 164.502(e)(1)(i)	6
§ 164.524(a)(1)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000)	7
73 Fed. Reg. 70,732 (Nov. 21, 2008)	3, 4, 5, 8
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-197 (2005)	7
